#### CAUSE NO. 2024-82677

DEWONNA BENOIT CLINTON Plaintiff	<b>§</b> §	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
v.	§	80 <sup>th</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT
U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCAF ACQUISITION TRUST, RUSHMORE LOAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC AND SELENE FINANCE, LP Defendants		HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
Defendants	8	

# MOTION TO EXTEND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND CONTINUANCE OF HEARING ON INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW Plaintiff filing this Motion to Extend Temporary Restraining Order and for continuance of the hearing on Plaintiff's Petition for Permanent Injunction and would show the Court as follows:

# I. INTRODUCTION

1. On November 24, 2024, Plaintiff filed a Petition for a Temporary Order and Permanent Injunction.

#### II. BACKGROUND

2. The Court granted the Plaintiff's request for a Temporary Restraining Order and set the hearing on the Plaintiff's Petition for Permanent Injunction for December 9, 2024, at 1:30 pm in the 80<sup>th</sup> District Court.

3. Plaintiff respectfully moves the Court to extend the Temporary Restraining Order and continue this hearing to serve all parties and to gather the necessary evidence and witnesses supporting the petition for the injunction.

#### PRAYER FOR RELIEF

4. For these reasons, Plaintiffs ask this Court to extend the Temporary Restraining Order for 14 days and to continue the hearing on the Plaintiff's Petition for Permanent Injunction currently scheduled for December 9, 2024.

### Respectfully Submitted,

#### LAW OFFICE OF RHONDA SHEDRICK ROSS

By: /s/ Rhonda S. Ross

Rhonda S. Ross

Attorney at Law

**State Bar No. 17299600** 

121 East 12<sup>th</sup>, Suite 6 Houston, TX 77008

281-216-8778

Service.rosslaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

## **Certificate of Service**

I hereby certify that on this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2024 true copy of the above was served pursuant to the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure to the Defendants by electronic service, facsimile and by first class mail.

/s/ Rhonda S. Ross

Rhonda S. Ross